

## Public Service Commission

THAD LeVAR *Chair* 

DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner

RON ALLEN Commissioner

SPENCER J. COX Governor

State of Utah

DEIDRE M. HENDERSON Lieutenant Governor

October 3, 2022

Leslie Zink, Sr. Manager, Pricing & Tariffs Frontier Communications 21 West Ave. Spencerport, NY 14559

Re: Amendment to the Interconnection Agreement between Navajo Communications Company, Inc. d/b/a Frontier Navajo Communications Company and Onvoy, LLC; Docket No. 22-050-03

Dear Ms. Zink,

On September 28, 2022, Navajo Communications Company, Inc. d/b/a Frontier Navajo Communications Company filed with the Public Service Commission (PSC) an Amendment ("Amendment") to the Interconnection Agreement with Onvoy, LLC. The proposed Amendment adds certain definitions and other miscellaneous provisons to the original agreement.

On September 29, 2022, the Division of Public Utilities (DPU) filed comments recommending the PSC acknowledge receipt of the Amendment. DPU states that the Amendment was voluntarily negotiated in good faith and without unfair discrimination, and it sees no reason to reject the Amendment.

Based on DPU's comments and recommendation and in the absence of any opposition to the Amendment, the PSC acknowledges the Amendment. The Amendment is approved by operation of federal law under 47 U.S.C. § 252(e), effective December 28, 2022.

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#325744